
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 
Date Tuesday 20 April 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chair's agreement. 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Substitute Members   

3.  Minutes of the meetings held on 22 January and 11 February 2021  
(Pages 3 - 18) 

4.  Declarations of Interest   

5.  Quarter Three, 2020/21 Performance Management Report - Report of   
the Interim Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 19 - 98) 

6.  Resources - Quarter 3 December 2020: Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2020/21 - Report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 99 - 112) 

7.  Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 113 - 122) 

8.  Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 123 - 134) 

9.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is 
of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   



 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 April 2021 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chair) 
Councillor A Batey (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors E Adam, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, A Hopgood, 
P Jopling, B Kellett, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, R Manchester, 
C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Savory, 
A Shield, H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams on Friday 22 January 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey (Vice-Chair), E Adam, R Bell, D Boyes, M Clarke, A Hopgood, 
B Kellett, H Liddle, L Maddison, R Manchester, C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, 
J Rowlandson, A Savory, H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, P Jopling, 
J Makepeace, J Robinson and A Shield. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record to be signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising  
 
The Head of Strategy responded to a question from Councillor Turnbull 
regarding Members being informed of staff having left due to ill health or 
having passed away. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services had 
advised that Members should be informed of senior officers or those working 
closely with members who had left or passed away and the information 
would normally be given to group leaders by Corporate Directors or Heads of 
Service.  
 
With regards to Councillor Hopgood’s query about the consultation on leisure 
services not showing in key decisions, the Head of Strategy confirmed that 
the decision that proceeded the consultation was a key decision, however 
once it had been taken it did not need to be retained on the forward plan.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



There was no need for fresh notice if it was a decision that gave effect to a 
previous decision. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Workplace Transformation: Enabling Smarter Working  
 
The Board considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided an overview and update on workplace 
transformation and the enablement of smarter worker approaches together 
with a joint presentation by the Head of People & Talent Management and 
Head of Digital & Customer Services (for copies see file of minutes). 
 
The Chair 
[...]
f the work that 
was equally important, went unseen.  There was an area that facilitated and 
connected groups, making a huge difference in the community.  An example 
in Durham, was of a group that were making and donating visors and a deaf 
group that required visors to lip read. This cost nothing, it did not involve a 
project, but two groups were linked together and it had a massive impact and 
should be promoted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which provided the list of key decisions that was scheduled to be 
considered by the Executive (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Hopgood suggested that there was no time to input by the time 
this document was able to be considered as it included information regarding 
decisions that had already been made.  She asked for the Chair to consider 
a working group to look at how this document could be adapted to a useful 
tool for the Board to consider decisions prior to them being made.  Councillor 
Bell commented that this should not require any additional work as the 
information would be available to the Corporate Management Team. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the document was a legal requirement and the 
Head of Strategy advised that the notice reflected the legal requirement and 
the timescales that were required to publish information ahead of the 
executive decisions.  She advised that the Scrutiny Team did consider the 
document and referred to the final column at Appendix 2 where scrutiny 
involvement was detailed.  The Chair confirmed that it did flag up issues that 
were coming up for scrutiny but was essentially a formal legal document. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Remote Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
held via Microsoft Teams on Thursday 11 February 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey (Vice-Chair), E Adam, R Bell, D Boyes, M Clarke, A Hopgood, 
P Jopling, B Kellett, H Liddle, C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, A Savory, A Shield, 
H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2024/25 and Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2021/22  
 
The Board considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP)  2021/22 to 2024/25 and capital programme for consideration and 
comment prior to consideration by full Council on 24 February 2021 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services provided a 
detailed update to the Board which provided information regarding ongoing 
budget pressures and uncertainty regarding government short term funding 
settlements. Details were also reported in respect of additional pressures 
faced as result of the Coronavirus pandemic, alongside the unquantified 
impact of the UK exit from the European Union. 
 

Page 13



The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services provided a 
detailed update to the Board which provided information regarding ongoing 
budget pressures and uncertainty regarding future government  funding 
settlements. Details were also reported in respect of additional pressures 
faced as result of the Coronavirus pandemic, alongside the unquantified 
impact of the UK exit from the European Union. 
 
Regarding the finance settlement, the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services explained that this had been an extremely complex 
process this year. The lateness of receiving the settlement had placed 
additional pressures in ter
[...]
ent Board  

20 April 2020 

Quarter Three, 2020/21  

Performance Management Report  

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework. 

The impact of COVID-19 

2 During 2020, a highly infectious coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) causing the 
respiratory disease COVID-19 spread rapidly across the world and led 
to the declaration of a global pandemic1. 

3 To contain the virus, minimise deaths and prevent our health and social 
care systems being overwhelmed, significant restrictions to our normal 
way of life, travel and business have been put in place. 

4 Increased local restrictions were introduced in County Durham and six 
neighbouring authorities at the end of September and the whole North 
East region was placed into the high alert category when the national 
three tier system was introduced for England in mid-October. At the 
beginning of November, we entered a second national lockdown (for 
four weeks) in response to a second wave of infections. When lockdown 
was lifted, the North East region moved to the very high alert category of 
the national three tier system. However, as infection rates rapidly 
increased due to the emergence of a more transmissible strain of the 
virus, the three tier system was extended to include a stay at home 
category – most of the country, including the North East region, was 
moved to this category. More recently, in January 2021, we entered a 
third national lockdown. 

 
1 On 11 March 2020 by the World Health Organisation 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/health-emergencies/coronavirus-covid-19/news/news/2020/3/who-announces-covid-19-outbreak-a-pandemic


5 There was positive news at the beginning of December when the UK 
medicines regulator approved the first COVID-19 vaccine and the 
government started rolling out a national vaccination programme. Two 
more vaccines were subsequently approved in December. 

6 The pandemic continues to impact on council services and our ways of 
working. We are continuing in our public health role and are working in 
partnership with other agencies on the local resilience forum (covering 
both County Durham and Darlington) to protect our communities and 
support those affected by the pandemic. We are also developing plans 
for future recovery.  

7 The COVID-19 surveillance dashboard can be accessed here.  

Performance Reporting  

8 This performance report is structured around the three externally 
focused results-based ambitions of the County Durham Vision 2035 
alongside a fourth ‘excellent council’ theme contained within our Council 
Plan2. It also includes an overview of the impact of COVID-19 on council 
services, our staff and residents. 

More and Better Jobs 

9 COVID-19 continues to impact the UK economy. Nationally, between 
July and September, GDP was 8.6% below pre-pandemic levels3. In 
addition, 8% of the workforce remained furloughed (partial or full), and 
both redundancies and unemployment were at an all-time high4.   

10 However, although the impacts of COVID-19 are severe, the UK 
economy is expected to recover over the next eighteen months and is 
unlikely to suffer any long-term effects5. In contrast, although the UK and 
EU have now reached a trade agreement, economists warn that the 
impact of Brexit, expected to emerge slowly and be permanent, will 
hamper the UK economy for years to come5. 

11 Latest data shows our employment rate to be static. However, with the 
national redundancy rate continuing to increase and the government 
continuing to support, across the county, one in nine eligible jobs 
(furlough) and almost six in ten self-employed people (income support 
scheme), we are expecting our employment rate to deteriorate. That 
said, the increase in universal credit claima
[...]
/inability to respond to and recover from the COVID-19 pandemic, 

leading to high levels of staff absence, overwhelming pressure on services, and 

impacts on the safety and wellbeing of the wider community and economy. The 

Council’s response is being led by the Director of Public Health, supported by 

an internal planning group, which is linked to planning arrangements at local, 

regional and national levels. Formal internal governance arrangements to 

oversee and manage risk are in place. 

Longer-term risks will be identified and managed, including recovery of service 

delivery back to business as usual, dealing with the impact on future local 

government funding from central government and the economic impact on 

County Durham. This risk is long term. 

b. If timely and comprehensive savings plans are not in place across the council, 

required savings may not be achieved, necessitating extensive utilisation of 

reserves, which may have been depleted during the COVID-19 outbreak, to 

balance future years budgets.  The Delivery plan implementation will be 

monitored by CMT and Cabinet. This will be a significant risk for at least the 

next 4 years. 

c. There is significant uncertainty in relation to future funding settlements from 

government, which will be impacted by the upcoming Comprehensive Spending 

Review and the Fair Funding Review. Management consider it highly probable 

that this risk could occur, and to mitigate the risk, sound financial forecasting is 

in place based on thorough examination of the Government's "red book" plans. 

This will also be a significant risk for at least the next 4 years. 

Page 98



 

             

      

 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 

 20 April 2021 

Resources – Quarter 3 December 2020: 

Forecast of Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2020/21 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director Resources (Interim) 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the forecast revenue and capital outturn budget 
position for the Resources Service Grouping, highlighting major 
variances in comparison with the budget based on the position to the 
end of December 2020. 

Executive summary 

2 The updated quarter 3 forecast position shows that the service is 
forecasting a cash limit variance (underspend) of £0.963 million against 
a revised budget of £27.205 million. 

3 The revised Resources capital budget is £3.610 million for 2020/21, with 
a total expenditure to 31 December 2020 of £2.480 million (68.7%). The 
profiled budget for this period is £2.978 million, therefore expenditure is 
below profiled / expected spend in the year to date. 

4 In arriving at the Resources cash limit position, Covid-19 related 
expenditure of £4.560 million, offset by Covid-19 related savings of 
£0.789 million within Resources have been excluded from the forecasts. 
Covid-19 related costs are being treated corporately and offset by 
Government funding so far as is possible, though forecast net costs 
currently exceed the grant that has been made available. 

Recommendation(s) 

5 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is recommended 
to note the forecast of outturn position. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



Background 

6 County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 2020/21 
at its meeting on 26 February 2020. These budgets have subsequently 
been revised to account for grant additions/reductions, corporate 
savings/adjustments, budget transfers between service groupings and 
budget profiling between years. This report covers the financial position 
for the following major accounts maintained by the Resources service 
grouping: 

 Revenue Budget - £27.205 million (original £25.705 million) 

 Capital Programme - £3.610 million (original £8.206 million) 

7 The original Resources General Fund budget has been revised in year 
to incorporate a number of budget adjustments as follows:
[...]
ey decisions in accordance with The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

Finance 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Consultation 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Climate Change 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Human Rights 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Crime and Disorder 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Staffing 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Accommodation 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Risk 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Procurement 

Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to Cabinet. 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION ONE - CORPORATE

Ref. No. Date of 
Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet 
meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details for 
further 
information

P
age 117



SECTION TWO -  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES

Ref. No. Date of 
Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet 
meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main 
Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details 
for further 
information

Scrutiny 
Involvement 

CYPS/07/
2020

21 Apr 2021 Proposal to 
amalgamate Ox 
Close Primary and 
Oxclose Nursery 
Schools into one 
primary school in a 
replacement new 
build on the Durham 
Road site of the 
former Tudhoe 
Grange 
Comprehensive 
School from 1 
September 2024

Portfolio Holder 
for Children and 
Young People's 
Services 

Graeme Plews 
School Places 
and Admissions 
Manager 
Tel: 03000 
265777

n/a

P
age 118



SECTION THREE - ADULT AND HEALTH SERVICES

Ref. No. Date of 
Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet 
meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details 
for further 
information

P
age 119



SECTION FOUR  - REGENERATION, ECONOMY AND GROWTH

Ref. No. Date of Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main 
Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details 
for further 
information

P
age 120



SECTION FIVE  - NEIGHBOURHOODS AND CLIMATE CHANGE

Ref. No. Date of Decision
(i.e. date of 
Cabinet meeting)

Description of 
Decision
to be Made 

Background 
Documents

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Main 
Consultees
& Means of
Consultation

Contact details 
for further 
information

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



            

Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board 

20 April 2021 

Refresh of the Work 

Programme 

 

Report of Paul Darby Interim Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(COSMB) with the opportunity to review and refresh the work 
programme for 2021/2022. 
 

Executive summary 

2 COSMB review their work programme each year to reflect the 
objectives and associated outcomes and actions identified within the 
Council Plan and in the context of the County Durham Vision 2035. 

3 The proposed COSMB work programme has been framed around 
COVID-19 and in the context of the new shared County Durham Vision 
2035 based on the three strategic ambitions of ‘more and better jobs’, 
‘long and independent lives’ and ‘connected communities’. COSMB’s 
work programme also reflects the fourth ambition which captures our 
organisational transformation agenda and the ambition to be an 
excellent council.  

4 This report provides information for members to note activity undertaken 
by the committee during 2020/21 and enable discussion to suggest 
areas for review activity or agenda items to be included in the 
committee’s work programme for 2021/2022. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5 COSMB is recommended to: 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



a) Note and comment on the proposed COSMB work programme in 
relation to the Council Plan 2020 – 2023 (copy attached at 
appendix 2). 

b) Note that a further report to agree the COSMB work programme 
for 2021/2022 will be submitted to the 18 June 2021 meeting. 

 

Background 

6 The current overview and scrutiny committees work programmes focus 
on the priority areas identified within the context of the: 

 Council Plan 

 Cabinet’s Notice of Key Decisions 

 County Durham Vision for 2035 

 Partnership plans and strategies  

 Performance and budgetary control data 

 Changes in government legislation 

 Local priorities 

 

7 In October 2019, public, private and voluntary sector bodies that make 
up the County Durham Partnership jointly agreed a Vision for County 
Durham 2035. This vision was based on a strategic assessment of need 
using our intelligence platform Durham Insight and was developed 
following extensive consultation with the public.  The vision document 
that was agreed sets out our strategic direction and what we would like 
to achieve over the next 15 years and is written around three broad 
ambitions for the people of County Durham:  

 More and better jobs 
  

 People live long and independent lives  
 

 Connected communities 
 

8 These remain the key strategic ambitions in our response to the 
COVID-19 crisis, where key impacts relate to employment, health and 
wellbeing, and communities. 

Council Plan 2020 - 2023 

9 The Council Plan is the primary corporate planning document for the 
county council and details Durham County Council’s contribution 

Page 124



towards achieving the ob
[...]
g (Jan 
21) 

Budgetary and performance monitoring: 

 Quarterly budgetary monitoring for Resources and the former 
Transformation and Partnerships service grouping. 

 Quarterly corporate performance monitoring overview for the 
whole Council. 

COSMB also considered a comprehensive COVID-19 planning and 
response report summarising the actions the council had taken working 
with partners to respond to the pandemic and its framework for recovery 
planning. 

Areas for consideration in the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board Work Programme 

12 Paragraph11 of this report identifies the activity undertaken by the 
committee during 2020/21.  The committee is asked to consider areas 
for further progress updates and review topics to be included in the 
work programme for 2021/2022 in light of the current Council Plan and 
the Vision for County Durham 2035. Appendix 2 of this report sets out a 
draft work programme for consideration. 

 
13 The committee will receive a further report to its meeting on18 June 

2021 where members will be asked to discuss and finalise its work 
programme and will be asked to agree a topic for review activity. 

 
Background papers 

 Council Plan 2020 - 2023 

 A Vision for County Durham 2035 

Contact: Jenny Haworth Tel :03000 268071 

   

  

Page 126

http://www.durham.gov.uk/media/34954/Durham-County-Council-Plan-2020-23/pdf/DurhamCountyCouncilPlan2020To23.pdf?m=637497561229730000
http://www.countydurhampartnership.co.uk/media/31387/A-Vision-for-County-Durham-For-2035/pdf/VisionCountyDurham.pdf
Tel:03000


 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Overview and Scrutiny Draft Work Programme 
2021/22 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (COSMB)  
 
Lead officer: Jenny Haworth 
 
Key service contact: Jeff Garfoot 
 

 More and better jobs  

 People live long and independent lives 

 Connected communities 

 Excellent council 
 

Note: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Review – A systematic six 
[...]
  

Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual 
Report and six 
monthly report to 
Council 

June 2021 
 
Oct/Dec 2021 
 
 

Report to COSMB Andy Palmer Members to sign off the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report before 
submission to Council. 

Members’ 
information, and 
circulated 
widely 

Notice of Key 
Decisions 

At each 
COSMB 

Report to Committee Jackie Graham To keep members 
informed of any additions 
or amendments. 

Members’ 
information 

Performance/Budget      

P
age 132



 

 
Item 

 
When  

(subject to 
confirmation of 
OSC meeting 
arrangements) 

 
Approach during COVID-

19 response period 

 report to COSMB 

 circulate to COSMB 
members via email 

 
Who 

 
Outcome 

 
Comment 

Performance 
Quarterly reporting  
 
 

Q4 2020/21 
and 
Q1 2021/22  
Sept 2021 
  
Q2 Dec 2021  
 
Q3 Mar 2022 

Report to COSMB Andy Palmer/Tom 
Gorman 

To provide members with 
progress towards 
achieving the key 
outcomes of the council’s 
corporate performance 
framework. 

Standing item 

Budget Outturn 
Report 
Quarterly reporting -
Resources 
 

Q4 2020/21 
and  
Q1 2021/22  
Sept 2021 
  
Q2 Dec 2021  
 
Q3 Mar 2022 
 

Report to COSMB Ian Herberson  To provide Members with 
details of the forecast 
outturn budget position 
for service groupings. 

Standing item 

Periodic updates 
 

 
 

 

    
 

 

Implications of 
government policy 
programme 
 

Cabinet report 
 

Report to COSMB Andy Palmer To keep members 
informed of the 
implications of relevant 
government policies. 

As and when 

Welfare reform and 
poverty action plan 
updates 
 

Cabinet report 
 

Report to COSMB Andy 
Palmer/Emma 
Gardner 

To keep members 
informed of the progress 
being made by the 
council and its partners in 

For information 

P
age 133



 

 
Item 

 
When  

(subject to 
confirmation of 
OSC meeting 
arrangements) 

 
Approach during COVID-

19 response period 

 report to COSMB 

 circulate to COSMB 
members via email 

 
Who 

 
Outcome 

 
Comment 

addressing welfare 
reform and the wider 
poverty issues in the 
county. 

County Durham 
Partnership update 

Cabinet report 
 

Report to COSMB Julie Bradbrook To keep members 
informed of issues being 
addressed by the County 
Durham Partnership and 
other key initiatives being 
carried out in partnership 
across the county. 

For information 

Chairs’ updates At each 
COSMB 

Circulate via email Chair To keep members 
informed of scrutiny 
activity. 

For information 

Petitions updates 
Quarterly 
 

June 2021 
Sept 2021 
Dec 2021 
Mar 2022 

Circulate via email Jackie Graham To keep members 
informed of the status of 
petitions received by the 
Authority.  

For information 

NECA and JTC 
Overview and 
Scrutiny work 
programmes and 
minutes of meetings 

(meetings 
dates tbc) 

Circulate via email Stephen Gwilym To keep members 
informed of work ongoing 
by the NECA O&S and 
JTC O&S committees. 

For information 

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 22 January and 11 February 2021
	Minutes , 11/02/2021 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

	5 Quarter Three, 2020/21 Performance Management Report - Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Resources - Quarter 3 December 2020: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21 - Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Key Decisions

	8 Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources
	Item 5 Appendix WP  2021 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday 20 April 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey (Vice-Chair), E Adam, R Bell, D Boyes, B Kellett, 
R Manchester, C Martin, A Shield, H Smith, J Turnbull and M Wilkes 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, L 
Maddison, A Savory, F Tinsley, A Willis and J Makepeace. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 22 January and 11 February 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record to be signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Quarter Three, 2020/21 Performance Management Report  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources (Interim) 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Scrutiny & Strategy Manager provided an overview of how the 
COVID-19 pandemic had impacted upon council services, staff and residents 
and further provided details of  key performance issues across the three 
externally focused results-based ambitions of the County Durham Vision 



2035 alongside a fourth ‘excellent council’ theme contained within the 
Council Plan. 
 
The Chair commented that there were real concerns as to how families were 
putting food on the table given the poverty issues reported and also added 
his concerns regarding female life expectancy and suggested that this may 
be something that the Board or thematic committee may wish to review in the 
new municipal year. 
 
Councillor Wilkes added he had concerns regarding health performance and 
agreed that this should be kept under close observation. Moving on he 
referred to page 71 of the report, noting his frustration at the poor data 
available in this area of performance mainly as a result of the loss of staff 
resources as opposed to being as a direct result of COVID-19 as had been 
reported during the presentation.  
 
Furthermore, he explained that with 50% of the councils A roads in poor 
condition and over a fifth of classified roads being in need of maintenance, 
including rural and estate roads he urged Cabinet to bring forward money in 
year for repairs before it was too late.  
 
Councillor Boyes commented that he was not optimistic that crime was 
levelling and noted that in many areas local teams were witnessing a crime 
epidemic, he specifically referenced the major issues faced in the east of the 
County with fires and the pressures this was placing upon local services. 
 
He further made reference to the issue of off-road bikes and suggested that 
pressure should be placed upon Cabinet to lobby government to review 
powers of the Police to allow them to tackle this issue effectively, as under 
current powers there was little they could do. 
 
Further discussion ensued regarding confidence in the data presented 
regarding crime as it was acknowledged that a lot of crime went unreported. 
 
In response to a number of the points raised, the Corporate Scrutiny & 
Strategy Manager advised that he would seek to obtain figures on the 
number of women presenting at hospital with alcohol related illness, which 
may help when reviewing female life expectancy.  
 
With regards to primary and secondary fires he acknowledged that this was a 
huge issue and suggested that this could be reviewed in the future by the 
Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Moving on to overall crime data, the Corporate Scrutiny & Strategy Manager 
advised that data should be standard across the country in accordance with 
Home Office Counting Rules, however acknowledged that there may be 



disparities between crime recorded not through court and the Checkpoint 
programme of admitted guilt. 
 
Councillor Bell commented that many of the issues raised would be hard to 
get a grasp on until the COVID fog had cleared, and he suspected that 
following this there would be a patchy recovery out of the pandemic. With 
such he felt that it would be hard to discern the true challenges until that 
time. 
 
Further discussion ensued regarding the way in which crime data was 
recorded and noted that in some cases this could be a result of the way in 
which the call is interpretated by the call handler. In relation to fires, the 
Corporate Scrutiny & Strategy Manager advised that he would seek 
clarification via Environmental Health regarding their enforcement powers on 
issues around burning of commercial waste. Members also discussed the 
timeliness of data available on maintenance of highways and footpaths. 
Councillor Adam suggested that this could be included on the Environment 
and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee future work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

6 Resources - Quarter 3 December 2020: Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2020/21  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources (Interim) 
which provided details of the forecast revenue and capital outturn budget 
position for the Resources Service Grouping, highlighting major variances in 
comparison with the budget based on the position to the end of December 
2020 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

7 Notice of Key Decisions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which presented for consideration a list of the key decisions that 
were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (For copy see file of 
Minutes) 
 
The Head of Strategy and Transformation advised that there was only one 
new item added to the Forward Plan regarding the proposal to amalgamate 



Ox Close Primary and Ox Close Nursery Schools into one primary school in 
a replacement new build on the Durham Road site of the former Tudhoe 
Grange Comprehensive School from 1 September 2024. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

8 Refresh of the Work Programme  
 
The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources (Interim) 
which provided the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(COSMB) with the opportunity to review and refresh the work programme for 
2021/2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Strategy and Transformation advised that the report provided 
information for members to note activity undertaken by the committee during 
2020/21 and enable discussion to suggest areas for review activity or agenda 
items to be included in the committee’s work programme for 2021/2022. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that whilst there was some excellent work in 
the plan, he did feel that the Board should include a review of COVID-19 and 
in particular the number of related care home deaths.  The Chair noted 
Councillor Wilkes comments. 
 
Councillor Bell noted that putting COVID aside, there was still a huge amount 
of uncertainty regarding future funding settlements and felt it would be 
important to ensure that the new council are trained appropriately in this area 
and fully understood the continuing uncertainties faced by the council.  
 
Councillor Boyes commented that he also felt it was important to manage 
expectations as the council would undoubtably face further austerity in the 
future. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the contents of the report and the proposed COSMB work 
programme in relation to the Council Plan 2020 – 2023 be noted. 

 
(ii) That a further report to agree the COSMB work programme for 

2021/2022 will be submitted to the 18 June 2021 meeting. 
 


